No. 121, S.]

[Published March 28, 1891.

## CHAPTER 62.

AN ACT to revise and amend an act entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of Two Rivers, Wis."

(See Vol. 2.)

No. 262, S.]

[Published March 27, 1891.

## CHAPTER 63.

AN act relating to and amendatory of chapter 247 of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1878, and acts amendatory thereof relating to the charter of the city of Fort Atkinson.

(See Vol. 2.)

No. 134, A.]

[Published April 2, 1891.

## CHAPTER 64.

AN ACT for the appointment of a register in probate for the county of Kenosha.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Clerk of circuit

SECTION 1. The clerk of the circuit court of clo. register in the county of Kenosha shall be ex-officio register in probate for the county court of the county of Kenosha. Such register of probate shall before entering upon the duties of his office as such, take and subscribe the oath of office prescribed by the constitution of the state of Wisconsin, and file the same in the office of the county clerk of said county of Kenosha, and shall execute to the county of Kenosha a bond in the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000), with one or more sureties to be approved by the judge of the county court of said Kenosha county, conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties required by law to be performed by such register in probate; which bond with the approval thereon shall be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the said county of Kenosha.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of such register Duty of regisin probate to have the care and custody of the ter. books, records and papers of the county court, and to record all papers and proceedings of that court of which record is by law required to be kept, or directed to be made by the county judge. Whenever any application requiring notice of hearing to be given shall be made to said court, such register in probate may make the proper order for the giving of such notice, signing the same, "By the court..... register," and such order shall have the same force and effect as if made by the court or county judge.

Section 3. Such register in probate shall re- salary. ceive a salary for his services as such, to be fixed and determined by the county board of Kenosha county, and the same shall be payable quarterly by the county treasurer of said county; provided, that until such salary shall be fixed by said county board, the county judge of Kenosha county shall have the power to and shall fix and determine

the same,

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 24, 1891.